

No. 18-1917

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARK SCHLISSEL, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellees.

On Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan

BRIEF OF APPELLANT SPEECH FIRST, INC.

William S. Consovoy
Jeffrey M. Harris
Cameron T. Norris
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Appellant Speech First, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....	viii
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
I. The University’s Prohibitions on Harassment and Bullying.....	5
II. The University’s Policy on Bias Incidents and the Bias Response Team	8
III. Speech First’s Suit and the University’s Attempts to Avoid a Ruling on the Merits.....	11
IV. The District Court’s Decision.....	14
Summary of Argument	15
Argument.....	18
I. The University’s voluntary cessation did not moot Speech First’s challenges to the policies on harassment and bullying.	19
II. Speech First has standing to challenge the University’s policy on bias incidents because the Bias Response Team objectively chills speech.....	32
III. The University’s policies on harassment, bullying, and bias incidents are likely unconstitutional and should be preliminarily enjoined.	46
Conclusion.....	49
Certificate of Compliance.....	50
Certificate of Service	51
Addendum	
Designation of Relevant Documents	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Husted,
838 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2016).....passim

ACLU Fund of Mich. v. Livingston Cty.,
796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 18

ACLU v. The Fla. Bar,
999 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 23

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater,
528 U.S. 216 (2000)..... 20

Akers v. McGinnis,
352 F.3d 1030 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 21, 22

Am. Commc’ns Ass’n v. Douds,
339 U.S. 382 (1950)..... 35

Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Columbus,
172 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 31, 42

Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart,
807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015).....passim

Bailey v. Callaghan,
715 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 18

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan,
372 U.S. 58 (1963).....passim

Bays v. City of Fairborn,
668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 18, 48

Bench Billboard Co. v. City of Cincinnati,
675 F.3d 974 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 30

Blount v. Societe Anonyme du Filtre Chamberland Systeme Pasteur,
53 F. 98 (6th Cir. 1892) 19

Cent. Pines Land Co. v. United States,
274 F.3d 881 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 25

Chaffin v. Kan. State Fair Bd.,
348 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 26

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.,
 455 U.S. 283 (1982)..... 19, 20, 28, 29

Cleveland Branch, NAACP v. City of Parma,
 263 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 29

Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.,
 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 44

Dambrot v. Cent. Michigan Univ.,
 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995).....27, 47, 48

DeFunis v. Odegaard,
 416 U.S. 312 (1974)..... 20, 30

DeJohn v. Temple Univ.,
 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008) 47, 48

DeJohn v. Temple University,
 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008) 26, 27

Doe v. University of Michigan,
 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989).....passim

Fikre v. FBI,
 904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 21

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 30

Ge&V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n,
 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 33

Gates v. Collier,
 501 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 23

Gluth v. Kangas,
 951 F.2d 1504 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 28

Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.,
 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018) 20, 25

Issa v. Sch. Dist. of Lancaster,
 847 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2017) 18

Joseph v. Coyle,
 469 F.3d 441 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 25

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.,
 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....2

<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Leonardson v. City of E. Lansing</i> , 896 F.2d 190 (6th Cir. 1990).....	47
<i>Levin v. Harleston</i> , 770 F. Supp. 895 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	36
<i>Levin v. Harleston</i> , 966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992)	35, 36, 37, 40
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	30
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	44
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the Virgin Islands</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)	47, 48
<i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> , 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	30
<i>N.H. Right to Life PAC v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>NAACP, W. Region v. City of Richmond</i> , 743 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007).....	23, 31
<i>Okvedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)	36, 41, 42
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	20, 26
<i>Parsons v. DOJ</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015).....	41
<i>Payne Enterprises, Inc. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Porter v. Clarke</i> , 852 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2017).....	26

Rattner v. Netburn,
 930 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1991) 42

Rosemere Neighborhood Ass’n v. EPA,
 581 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 23

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) 33, 34

Sweezy v. New Hampshire by Wyman,
 354 U.S. 234 (1957)..... 42, 45

Tree of Life Christian Sch. v. City of Upper Arlington,
 823 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2016).....20, 21, 22

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) 21, 30

United States v. Atkins,
 323 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1963).....22, 23, 29

United States v. Sanchez-Gomez,
 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018) 20

United States v. Stevens,
 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 43

United States v. W. T. Grant Co.,
 345 U.S. 629 (1953)..... 22

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,
 484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 33

Weaver v. Univ. of Cincinnati,
 942 F.2d 1039 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 31

White v. Lee,
 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 35, 41

Wollschlaeger v. Gov’r of Fla.,
 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc) 41

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1) 1

28 U.S.C. §1331 1

28 U.S.C. §1343 1

Other Authorities

Bias Incident Report Log, Univ. of Mich.,
 bit.ly/2QuqdpF (last visited Nov. 13, 2018)..... 13

Bias Response Team Report 2017, FIRE..... 3, 4

Definitions, Univ. of Mich.,
 bit.ly/2OBZAx2 (captured by the Wayback Machine on Aug. 1, 2014)7

Expect Respect Definitions, Univ. of Mich.,
 bit.ly/2DrjsSD (last visited Nov. 13, 2018) 13, 29

Expect Respect FAQ, Univ. of Mich.,
 bit.ly/2F7T2qo (captured by the Wayback Machine on June 27, 2017) 11

Get Involved, Univ. of Mich.,
 bit.ly/2RLY25M (last visited Nov. 13, 2018) 10

Past Presidents, Univ. of Mich.,
 bit.ly/2AOH94v (last visited Nov. 13, 2018) 29

President Kay Norton’s State of the University Address,
 UNC (Sept. 7, 2016)4

Snyder & Khalid, *The Rise of “Bias Response Teams” on Campus*,
 New Republic (Mar. 30, 2016)4

Spotlight on Speech Codes 2018, FIRE.....2

University of Iowa Changing Course on Bias Response Team,
 Iowa City Press-Citizen (Aug. 18, 2016)4

University of Michigan–Ann Arbor, FIRE,
 bit.ly/2SUKuLl (last visited Nov. 13, 2018)4
